

University of Massachusetts School of Law

## Scholarship Repository @ University of Massachusetts School of Law

---

Faculty Publications

---

2020

### Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Interdisciplinary Research Team On Programmer Creativity In Support Of Respondent

Ralph D. Clifford

Firas Khatib

Trina Kershaw

Kavitha Chandra

Jay McCarthy

Follow this and additional works at: [https://scholarship.law.umassd.edu/fac\\_pubs](https://scholarship.law.umassd.edu/fac_pubs)



Part of the [Computer Law Commons](#), and the [Intellectual Property Law Commons](#)

---

No. 18-956

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOOGLE LLC,

*Petitioner*

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

*Respondent*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
INTERDISCIPLINARY RESEARCH TEAM ON  
PROGRAMMER CREATIVITY  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

Ralph D. Clifford  
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*  
University of Massachusetts School of Law  
333 Faunce Corner Road  
North Dartmouth, MA 02747  
rclifford@umassd.edu  
(508) 985-1137

Dated: February 13, 2020

---

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Cited Authorities .....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
I.    Creativity .....	4
II.   Idea/Expression Dichotomy.....	5
Argument.....	7
I.    The Court Should Clarify the Definition of the “Creativity” Needed Under <i>Feist</i> to Provide an Objective Test Based on the Author Having Had Available Multiple Variations of Expression from Which an Intellectual Choice Was Made .....	7
II.   The Court Should Interpret the Idea/Expression Dichotomy, 17 U.S.C. § 102(b), so that the Expressive Nature of Computer Software Remains Protected by Copyright .....	14

A.	The Court Should Adopt the Abstraction-Filtration- Comparison Test to Separate Ideas from Expressions in a Computer Program.....	15
B.	Guidance is Needed from the Court on What Matters are Properly Filtered out of the Expression Within a Computer Program .....	16
1.	Proper Filtering Recognizes the Expressive Nature of Computer Programs .....	16
2.	Proper Filtering Does Not Establish Improper Barriers to Protecting Programming Expressions.....	20
	Conclusion .....	23

## Table of Cited Authorities

### Cases

<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 35 F.3d 1435 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>Bateman v. Mnemonics</i> , 79 F.3d 1532 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Bleistein v. Donaldson Lithographing Co.</i> , 188 U.S. 239 (1903) .....	4, 6, 22
<i>Boisson v. Banian, Ltd.</i> , 273 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	6, 14–16, 20, 21
<i>Downing v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch</i> , 265 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991) .....	4, 5, 7–10, 13
<i>Gates Rubber Co. v. Bando Chem. Indus., Ltd.</i> , 9 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Herbert Rosenthal Jewelry Corp. v. Kalpakian</i> , 446 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	19
<i>Holmes v. Hurst</i> , 174 U.S. 82 (1899) .....	14

<i>Nichols v. Universal Picture Corp.</i> , 45 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1930).....	5, 14
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014) (case below).....	5, 6, 8, 13, 14, 19, 22
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2012), <i>rev'd</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014) (case below).....	19
<i>Satava v. Lowry</i> , 323 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 21-22
<i>Whelan Assoc., Inc. v. Jaslow Dental Laboratory, Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 1222 (3d Cir. 1986).....	6, 14, 15, 16
 <b>Statutes</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 102(b) (2012) .....	3, 5, 14, 15
 <b>Secondary Authority</b>	
Sarah Boslaugh & Paul Andrews Watters, <i>Statistics in a Nutshell</i> (2008) .....	18
Ralph D. Clifford, <i>Creativity Revisited</i> , 59 IDEA 25 (2018).....	1

Ralph D. Clifford, <i>Intellectual Property in the Era of the Creative Computer Program: Will the True Creator Please Stand Up?</i> , 71 Tul. L. Rev. 1675 (1997).....	1
Ralph D. Clifford, <i>Random Numbers, Chaos Theory and Cogitation: A Search for the Minimal Creativity Standard in Copyright Law</i> , 82 Denver L. Rev. 259 (2004) .....	1, 4, 10
Karen DeWitt, <i>Tappan Zee Bridge Set to Open</i> , <a href="https://www.northcountrypublicradio.org/news/story/34544/20170824/tappan-zee-bridge-set-to-open-questions-remain-on-future-tolls">https://www.northcountrypublicradio.org/news/story/34544/20170824/tappan-zee-bridge-set-to-open-questions-remain-on-future-tolls</a> .....	20-21
<i>Encyclopedia of Comp. Sci.</i> (Anthony Ralston et al. ed. 4th ed. 2000) .....	22
Josh Hodas, <i>What are the main problems with the Y2K computer crisis and how are people trying to solve them?</i> , Sci. Am., June, 1999, <a href="https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/what-are-the-main-problem/">https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/what-are-the-main-problem/</a> .....	21
IBM Corp., <i>OS/VS-VM/370 Assembler Programmer's Guide</i> (5th ed. 1982).....	22

Trina Kershaw et al., <i>A Decision Tree Based Methodology for Evaluating Creativity in Engineering Design</i> , <i>Frontiers in Psychology</i> (2019), <a href="https://doi.org/10.3389/fpsyg.2019.00032">https://doi.org/10.3389/fpsyg.2019.00032</a> .....	2
Firas Khatib et al., <i>Players, Algorithm Discovery by Protein Folding Game</i> , <i>Players</i> , <i>Proc. of the Nat'l Acad. of Sci. U.S.A.</i> (2011), <a href="https://doi.org/10.1073/pnas.1115898108">https://doi.org/10.1073/pnas.1115898108</a> .....	2
Donald E Knuth, <i>Fundamental Algorithms</i> § 1.2.10 (2d ed. 1975).....	21
Jay McCarthy, <i>A Programmable Programming Language</i> , <i>Comm. of the ACM</i> (Mar. 2018).....	3
Jay McCarthy, <i>Cryptographic Protocol Explication and End-Point Projection</i> , <i>European Symp. on Research in Comp. Sec.</i> (2018).....	3
Jay McCarthy, <i>Model Checking Task Parallel Programs for Data-Race</i> , <i>NASA Formal Methods Symp.</i> (2018).....	3
<i>Random House Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d Ed. 1993).....	10
Mary Sweeney, <i>Visual Basic for Testers</i> (2001) .....	22
